portfolio and ceiling and the pricing method of loan interest rate to ensure the risk level
control is within the acceptable range, in line with internal and external management needs.

Regarding the interest rate risk of asset trading positions, we paid close attention to
the domestic and oversea macro economy conditions and market liquidity changes and
conducted market risk control through such measures as position setting and limit control.
We used system to conduct measurement, inspection and daily management on market risk,
implemented valuation to transaction positions every day, continuously inspected transaction
limits, stop-loss limits and other indicators, and regularly and effectively monitored, managed
and reported the implementation of risk limits.

2. Interest rate sensitivity analysis

We use sensitivity analysis to measure the potential effect of changes in interest rates on our
net interest income. The following table sets forth, as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the
results of our interest rate sensitivity analysis based on our assets and liabilities at the same
dates.

Unit: RMB’ 000
Expected changes of
net interest income

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (175,679) 11,699
– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 175,679 (11,699)

The table below illustrates the potential impact of a 100 basis point move on the other
comprehensive income of the Bank.

Unit: RMB’ 000
Other comprehensive income
December 31,

2020
December 31,

2019

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (213,359) (126,702)
– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 265,033 135,798

40 Luzhou Bank  •   AnnuAl RepoRt 2020

(The financial data of the Bank expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

Management Discussion and Analysis

3. Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

Exchange rate risk is the risk of adverse movements of exchange rate resulting in losses on
the foreign currency exposure, which is due to the currency structure’s imbalance between
foreign currency assets and liabilities. Currently, our exchange rate risk arises primarily from
the temporary risk of conversion of proceeds from overseas H Share offering due to exchange
rate fluctuations, and the percentage of such capital is low, therefore, the adverse effect

[…]

The result of the interest rate sensitivity tests set out in the table below is based on the following
assumptions: yield curves move parallel to the change of interest rate; the assets and liabilities
portfolio has a static structure of interest rate; all positions are held and renewed after maturity.
However, the Bank has not considered the following: changes after the balance sheet date; the
impact of interest rate fluctuations on the customers’ behaviors; the complicated relationship between
complex structured products and interest rate fluctuations; the impact of interest rate fluctuations on
market prices; the impact of interest rate fluctuations on off-balance sheet products; and the impact of
risk management.

On the basis of the above gap analysis on the interest rate, the Bank implemented sensitivity test
to analyse the sensitivity of the Bank’s net interest income against change in interest rate. The table
below illustrates the analysis of potential pre-tax impact on the Bank’s net interest income at 31
December 2020 and 2019 on the assumption of a 100 basis point parallel move of the yield curves on
each balance sheet date.

Expected changes of
net interest income

As at 31 December

2020 2019

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (175,679) 11,699

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 175,679 (11,699)

The table below illustrates the potential pre-tax impact of a 100 basis point move on the other
comprehensive income of the Bank.

Change of other
comprehensive income

As at 31 December

2020 2019

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (213,359) (126,702)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 265,033 135,798

AnnuAl RepoRt 2020  •   Luzhou Bank 177

For the year ended December 31, 2020
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Financial Statements

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.2 Market risk (continued)

3.2.4 Foreign exchange risk

The main place of business of the Bank is located in China, and the main business is settled in RMB.
However, the Bank’s foreign currency assets and liabilities and forward foreign exchange transactions
still have exchange rate risks. Exchange rate risk arises from adverse exchange rate movements.

The Bank’s main principle of controlling exchange rate risks is to match assets and liabilities in